

No. 20-1008

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE FARM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL G. VOGT,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

KRISTIN A. LINSLEY  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
555 Mission Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105

KATHERINE C. YARGER  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1801 California Street  
Denver, CO 80202

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7804  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
April 9, 2021

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN <i>OLEAN</i> DEEPENS THE SPLIT OVER WHEN AN INTRACLASS CONFLICT BARS CERTIFICATION.....	1
II. <i>OLEAN</i> CONFIRMS THE ERROR IN THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S “SOLUTION” OF DEFINING UNINJURED MEMBERS OUT OF THE CLASS.....	4
CONCLUSION .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Cooperative, Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , No. 19-56514, — F.3d —, 2021 WL 1257845 (April 6, 2021).....	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>In re Packaged Seafood Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 332 F.R.D. 308 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	2
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	2, 3
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	3
<i>Stuart v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 371 (8th Cir. 2018).....	4
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2019).....	4

## **SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 15.8, Petitioner respectfully submits, for the Court's consideration, the Ninth Circuit's recent decision in *Olean Wholesale Grocery Cooperative, Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC*, No. 19-56514, — F.3d —, 2021 WL 1257845 (April 6, 2021).
